

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

TRANSPORTATION SERVICES OF ST.
JOHN, INC.,

and

Case No. 12-CA-202248

UNITED, INDUSTRIAL, SERVICE,
TRANSPORTATION, PROFESSIONAL
AND GOVERNMENT WORKERS OF
NORTH AMERICA, OF THE SEAFARERS
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF NORTH
AMERICA, ATLANTIC, GULF, LAKES
AND INLAND WATERS DISTRICT/NMU,
AFL-CIO

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION
AND MOTION TO STRIKE RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS**

Enrique González Quiñones
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Subregion 24

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	4
I. MOTION TO STRIKE RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS AND EXHIBITS.....	5
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The parties’ current collective-bargaining agreement includes a Grievance and Arbitration Procedure that provides for the selection of an FMCS arbitrator	8
B. The Union filed a grievance on behalf of employee Alvis Emanuel concerning a two-week suspension and after complying with the procedural requirements demanded arbitration	11
C. Respondent unlawfully insists on establishing the cost of arbitration against the cost of the underlying dispute as a factor to consider whether to appoint an arbitrator and to comply with the contractual arbitration procedure	12
D. Respondent also failed to complete the selection of an arbitrator in a second grievance the Union filed on behalf of employee Emanuel alleging Respondent’s failure to pay Emanuel for participating in a bargaining meeting, grievance No. 008-17	16
E. FMCS informed Respondent that there were no local arbitrators available	17
F. Respondent did not select a FMCS arbitrator for Emanuel’s grievance because the cost of the arbitration would presumably exceed the amount owed to Emanuel if he prevailed, thus, effectively modifying the parties’ contract by unilaterally establishing cost consideration as a pre-requisite to the contractual grievance procedure	18
IV. DISCUSSION OF RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS AND ARGUMENT	20
A. Respondent did not file its Post-Hearing Brief with the Division of Judges [Respondent’s Exceptions 2, 3, 16 and 17].....	20
B. Respondent refused to choose an Arbitrator and instituted a cost of arbitration evaluation to decide whether a grievance can proceed to arbitration without the Union’s consent, in violation to Sections 8(a)(5) and 8(d) of the Act.....	21
1. Legal Standard	21
2. The ALJ correctly found that Respondent is refusing to arbitrate grievances when the cost of the grievance is higher than the underlying dispute in the grievance, effectively modifying the Grievance and Arbitration Procedure contained in the parties’ contract (Respondent’s Exceptions 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 28 and 29)	22
3. Respondent’s Exception 1 alleging that the parties were not given a full opportunity to participate in the hearing, is without merit.....	27

4.	Respondent’s Exception 4 alleging that the ALJ incorrectly described the Respondent as a “regular marine ferry passenger transportation service”, is without merit.....	30
5.	Respondent’s contentions regarding grievance 008-17 and charge 12-CA-186255 are without merit (Respondent’s Exceptions 5, 20, 27, 30, 31 and 32)	30
6.	Respondent’s contention that the ALJ disregarded testimony in an arbitrary and capricious manner are meritless (Respondent’s Exceptions 12, 13 and 14).....	33
7.	Respondent’s contention that the ALJ erred by determining that Respondent refused to arbitrate <i>any</i> cases based on its unilateral determination that the monetary value of a grievance does not warrant the cost of the arbitration (Respondent’s Exceptions 9, 12, 15 and 18).....	34
8.	Respondent’s Exception 19 that the ALJ improperly found that the record confirmed a colorable claim that was timely filed, is without merit.....	35
9.	Respondent’s Exceptions 10, 15 and 21 that the ALJ arbitrarily and capriciously held that the reasonableness of Respondent’s position was immaterial, is without merit	36
10.	Respondent’s Exceptions 9, 12, 18 and 22 that the ALJ arbitrarily determined Respondent failed to prove that the grievance procedure would be untenable financially going forward, are without merit.....	38
11.	Respondent’s contention that the ALJ’s conclusions, findings of facts, and determinations are not supported by the record (Respondent’s Exceptions 23, 24 and 25).....	38
12.	Respondent’s Exception 26 that the complaint must be dismissed because it is time barred, is without merit.....	39
13.	Respondent’s contention that the ALJ’s Decision was contrary to evidence showing the Union’s bad faith, is without merit (Respondent’ Exceptions 28, 29 and 33)	41
14.	Respondent’s Exception 34 that the ALJ incorrectly determined that Respondent has refused to arbitrate the grievances, is without merit	42
15.	Respondent’s Exception 35 that the ALJ erred in failing to recognize that the Complaint is legally defective, is without merit.....	43
C.	Respondent’s general and defective exceptions (Respondent’s Exceptions 1-35)	44
V.	CONCLUSION.....	45

Table of Authorities

<i>King Soopers, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 842, fn. 1 (2005)	5
<i>C&S Industries, Inc.</i> , 158 NLRB 454, 456-459 (1966)	21, 37
<i>Mead Corp.</i> , 318 NLRB 201, 202 (1955)	21, 37
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 499, 501-502 (2005)	21
<i>Bath Marine Draftsmen’s Ass’n. v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 14 (1 st Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Hospital San Carlos Borromeo</i> , 355 NLRB 153 (2010)	21
<i>San Juan Bautista Medical Center</i> , 356 NLRB 736 (2011)	21
<i>GAF Corp.</i> , 265 NLRB 1361, 1364-1365 (1982)	22
<i>Paramount Potato Chip Company, Inc.</i> , 252 NLRB 794 (1980)	22
<i>Independent Stave Company, Diversified Industries Division</i> , 233 NLRB 1202 (1977)	22
<i>Airport Limousine Service, Inc.</i> , 231 NLRB 932 (1977)	23
<i>Whiting Roll Up Door Mfg. Corp.</i> , 257 NLRB 734 (1981)	23
<i>Central Illinois Public Service Company</i> , 139 NLRB 1407 (1962)	23
<i>Southwestern Electric</i> , 274 NLRB 922, 926 (1985)	23
<i>APT Medical Transportation, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 760, 764 (2001)	25, 37, 41
<i>Bremerton Sun Publ’g Co.</i> , 311 NLRB 467, 470 n. 8 (1993)	28
<i>Indianapolis Glove Co.</i> , 88 NLRB 986, 987 (1950)	29
<i>American Life and Accident Insurance Co. of Kentucky</i> , 123 NLRB 529, 530 (1959)	29
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3 rd Cir. 1951)	34, 45
<i>Advanced Transportation Co. v. NLRB</i> , 979 F.2d 569 (7 th Cir. 1992)	34
<i>Apple SoCal LLC, d/b/a Applebees</i> , 367 NLRB No. 44 (2018)	39, 40
<i>WGE Federal Credit Union</i> , 346 NLRB 982, 983 (2006)	39
<i>Pankratz Forest Industries</i> , 269 NLRB 33, 36-37 (1984)	39
<i>Kelly-Goodwin Hardwood Co. v. NLRB</i> , 762 F.2d 1018 (9 th Cir. 1985)	39
<i>Redd-I, Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 1115, 1118 (1988)	40

I. MOTION TO STRIKE RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS AND EXHIBITS

On June 18, 2019, Respondent filed exceptions to the Decision of Administrative Law Judge Elizabeth M. Tafe (the ALJ) in the above-captioned matter of Transportation Services of St. John, Inc., Case 12-CA-202248, reported at JD-44-19.
